#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.	04/28/2011	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EDGE IDEA, LLC		
Street Address:	1919 Gallows Road, Suite 330		
City:	Vienna		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22182		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6097549

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)579-0105

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: kevin.mun@echelaw.com

Correspondent Name: K. Kevin Mun

Address Line 1: 1919 Gallows Road, Suite 330 Address Line 4: Vienna, VIRGINIA 22182

NAME OF SUBMITTER: K. Kevin Mun

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment (Honeywell-Edgeldea)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (Honeywell-Edgeldea)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (Honeywell-Edgeldea)#page3.tif OF \$40.00 6097

PATENT REEL: 026261 FRAME: 0590

## ATTACHMENT B PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), whose address is 101 Columbia Road, Morristown, New Jersey 07962, United States of America, has assigned to Edge Idea, LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), whose address is 1919 Gallows Road, Suite 330, Vienna, VA 22182, United States of America, all rights in and to the patents listed in Exhibit A below, together with all rights in and to the inventions and/or improvements described and claimed in said patent, subject to the limitations set forth below;

AND WHEREAS, it is desired, by this instrument, to confirm the assignment aforesaid, for recordal in such patent offices as may be expedient;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms that is has and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions, improvements, and patent, together with any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues or substitutes for said patent, subject to the limitations set forth below; to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively have been or may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made, such transfer being subject to a license granted by Assignor and acknowledged by Assignee and a license retained by Assignor;

AND the Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, and/or said patents, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives; that it will communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, and said patents, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make full rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the right, title and interest set forth above, any and all

Page 12 of 15

Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Phoenix, Arizona, United States of America this 28th day of April, 2011.

ASSIGNOR: HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.

Name: Stephen R. Pomraning

Title: Vice President - Licensing

### **NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE**

On this 28	1h _ day	of April	2011	_, bef	fore me	personal	ly appeared	the abo	ove-signed
	who	acknowledged	to me	that	he/she	executed	the forego	ing assi	gnment in
his/her duly	autho	rized capacity a	ıs				ne purpose t		

Notary Public in and for the State of Arizona, County of maric opa My Commission expires 04/19/2012



# **EXHIBIT A - ASSIGNED PATENTS**

Title	Country	Application Number	Patent Number	Grant Date
Bireflective Lens Element	USA	09/133,178	6,097,549	08/01/2000
Bireflective Lens Element	BRAZIL	PI9811170-1	PI9811170-1	09/28/2004
Bireflective Lens Element	CANADA	2299543	2299543	02/26/2008
Bireflective Lens Element	FRANCE	98939454.9	EP1005619	11/21/2001
Bireflective Lens Element	GREAT BRITAIN	98939454.9	EP1005619	11/21/2001
Bireflective Lens Element	GERMANY	EP1005619	P69803297.7	11/21/2001
Bireflective Lens Element	ITALY	98939454.9	EP1005619	11/21/2001
Bireflective Lens Element	MEXICO	20001209	223594	10/20/2004
Bireflective Lens Element	SPAIN	98939454.9	EP1005619	11/21/2001

Page 14 of 15

PATENT REEL: 026261 FRAME: 0593